provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 

Rules, 2014 including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the 

time being in force, the members of the Company hereby ratify the remuneration of 

Rs. 25,000/ - (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) payable to M/s HCB & Co., the Cost 

Accountants (Firm Registration Number-000525), who has been appointed by the Board 
of Directors as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records 
of the Company for the Financial Year 2022-23.

[...]

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors in their meeting 
held on May 30, 2022 had approved the appointment of M/ s HCB & Co., the Cost 

Accountants as the Cost Auditors for the financial year ending March 31, 2023 at 
remuneration of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only). 

Further, in accordance with the said provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules 

thereunder, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors as approved by the Board, 
needs to be ratified by the members of the Company. 

Accordingly, ratification by the members is sought for the remuneration payable to the